pubs.acs.org/cm Published on Web 03/04/2010 r 2010 American Chemical Society
2276 Chem. Mater. 2010, 22, 2276–2286
DOI:10.1021/cm903095q
Diasteroselective Structure Directing Effect of
(1S,2S)-2-Hydroxymethyl-1-benzyl-1-methylpyrrolidinium
in the Synthesis of ZSM-12
Raquel Garcı́a,*,† Luis G�omez-Hortig€uela,†,‡ F�elix S�anchez,§ and Joaquı́n P�erez-Pariente†
†Instituto de Cat�alisis y Petroleoquı́mica (CSIC), C/Marie Curie 2, 28049 Cantoblanco, Madrid, Spain,

configuration (which indeed are derived from the L-pro-
line amino acid); such an absolute configuration will
remain in the final SDA product, since the organic
reactions carried out in order to yield the final SDA
molecule do not involve any transformation on the
asymmetric C atom that is conformationally stable in
proline derivatives.
Besides, if the methyl group is attached in the last step
(route 1), once the benzyl group is already attached to the
molecule, methylation of the N atom to produce the final
Table 1. Syntheses Conditions and Products of Hydrothermal Synthesis
Performed with the Pure SS bmpm Isomer and the Mixture of the RS and
SS Isomers, For a Gel Composition of 0.54 bmpmOH/0.54 HF/
1 SiO2/4.7 H2O
gel T (�C) t (days) product
SS-150-25 150 25 ZSM-12
SS-150-37 150 37 ZSM-12
SS-135-25 135 25 ZSM-12
SS-135-37 135 37 ZSM-12
SS-135-6 135 6 Aa
SS-135-12 135 12 ZSM-12þA
SS-135-16 135 16 ZSM-12
SS-135-26 135 26 ZSM-12
RSSS-135-13 135 13 A
RSSS-135-16 135 16 A
RSSS-1-11b 135 11 A
RSSS-1-22b 135 22 A